

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 23, 2013, 4:02 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E CR
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 88080-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

W.G. CLARK CONSTRUCTION C O., a Washington corporation,
Respondent,

v.

CARPENTERS HEALTH & SECURITY TRUST OF WESTERN
WASHINGTON; CARPENTERS RETIREMENT TRUST;
CARPENTERS-EMPLOYERS VACATION TRUST; CARPENTERS-
EMPLOYERS APPRENTICESHIP & TRAINING TRUST, Appellants,

and

PACIFIC NORTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS, a
Local Union, Appellant; PARAMOUNT SCAFFOLD, INC., a
Washington corporation, Respondent.

ANSWER OF THE APPELLANT CARPENTERS TRUSTS TO
AMICUS BRIEF OF AGC OF WASHINGTON

Jeffrey G. Maxwell, Esq.
Ekman Bohrer & Thulin, P.S.
220 W Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, Washington 98119
(206) 282-8221
j.maxwell@ekmanbohrer.com

Attorneys for the Appellant
Carpenters Trusts

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ANSWER AND AUTHORITY 1

 A. Current Federal Preemption Doctrine Supports the
 Carpenters Trusts’ Position..... 2

 B. The AGC Overstates the Breadth of ERISA’s Purpose..... 3

 C. The AGC Misinterprets the Purpose of
 ERISA’s Remedies. 6

 D. The AGC Distracts by Raising Issues not
 Before This Court. 9

III. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200, 124 S.Ct. 2488, 159 L.Ed.3d 312 (2004)	3
<i>Barnes v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 88 Wn.2d 483 (1977)	10
<i>Brown v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 359 (1980)	10
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806, 117 S.Ct. 1747 (1997)	9
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141, 121 S.Ct. 1322, 149 L.Ed.2d 264 (2001)	4
<i>Fuqua v. Fuqua</i> , 88 Wn.2d 100 (1977)	10
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133, 111 S.Ct. 478, 112 L.Ed.2d 474 (1990)	4
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union No. 46 v. Trig Electric Construction Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 431 (2000)	1
<i>In re Hemmeter</i> , 242 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2nd Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 US 825, 108 S.Ct. 2182, 100 L.Ed.2d 836 (1988)	6
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Company</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 115 S.Ct. 1671, 131 L.Ed.2d 695 (1995)	2

<i>Pierce County Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees Health Trust v. Elks Lodge BPOE No. 1450, 827 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1987)</i>	6
<i>Puget Sound Electrical Workers Health and Welfare Trust Funds v. Merit Company, 123 Wn.2d 565 (1994)</i>	1
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran, 536 U.S. 355, 122 S. Ct. 2151, 2173, 153 L. Ed. 2d 375 (2002)</i>	4
<i>Seaboard Surety Company v. Indiana State District Council of Laborers and HOD Carriers Health and Welfare Fund, 645 N.E.2d 1121 (1995)</i>	8
<i>Southern California IBEW-NECA Trust Funds v. Standard Industrial Electric Company, 247 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2001)</i>	6
<i>Trustees of AFTRA Health Fund v. Bioni, 303 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002)</i>	7, 9
<i>Trustees for Alaska Laborers-Construction Industry Health and Security Fund v. Ferrell, 812 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1987)</i>	7
<i>United States for Benefit and on Behalf of Sherman v. Carter, 353 U.S. 210, 220, 77 S.Ct. 793 (1957)</i>	6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §1001(b)	4, 5
40 U.S.C. §3134(a)	12
RCW 39.08.010(a).....	10
RCW 60.28.011	10
